
RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE 
& VARIANCE 
SE/Corner Liberty Parkway & Dunmanway * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
12lh Election District, 71h Councilmanic 

* FOR 
Elizabeth M. Nichols, Legal O"Wller 
Peter Rabbit Day Nursey, Inc., Lessee * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Petitioners * Case No. 03-014-XA 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 

ORDER 

Elizabeth M. Nichols is the owner of2901 Liberty Parkway; a 6,443 sq. ft. site 

zoned D.R 10.5, located in the DWldalk area of Baltimore COWlty. The property is 

improved with a two-story building. Ms. Nichols operates the Peter Rabbit Day Nursery, 

Inc. on the flIst floor of the building, and she had resided on the second floor. A day care 

has been operating on the site since 1947. Ms. Nichols intends to move her residence, and 

wishes to expand the day care center to the second floor. She filed a Petition for Special 

Exception for a Class B, Group Child Care Center for up to 44 children, and a Petition for 

Variance from the minimum lot size, setbacks, vegetative buffer, parking spaces, and 

fencing requirements. After a public hearing, the Zoning Commissioner granted the 

special exception and variances in an Order dated September 19, 2002. 

People's COWlsel appealed the Orderofthe Deputy Zoning Commissioner. The 

property was posted. A hearing was held before the Board on December 19, 2002. 

Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People's COWlsel, Deborah Dopkin, attorney for Petitioner, 

Ms. Elizabeth Nichols, Petitioner, Mr. Bruce Do~ from Gerhold, Cross and EtzeL, and 

Mr. Jeff Long of the Office ofPlanning and Zoning were present. Therewereno 

Protestants present. 



, . 

1. 

~'1s. Demilio stated that a Group Child Care Center, Class B, is permitted iII the 

D,R. 10.5 zone by special exceplion under BCZR 424.5. A Class B Center is required for 

over 12 children. People's Counsel appealed the Order based on the number ofchildren 

requesled (44) for a sile lhat is 6443 sq. ft, in lieu of the required 45, 560 sq. n. 

Subsequent to the appeal, the attorneys met. 

At the onset, Ms. Dopkin sLated her dient agreed lo lin1il lhe number of children 

CIt lhe site CIt anyone time to thirty (30), and to construct a fence in accordance with 

ref..:ommendations by lhe Oftlce of Planrling and Zoning. 

Ms. Dopkin pro ffured a history 0 f the site, amI details 0 f the operation on hehal f 

of her dient. Ms. Demilio had no ohjection to !'v·is. Dopkin's proffer of lhe testimony of 

the Petitioner and Mr. Doak. Ms. Dopkin stated a child care center/nursery school has 

t , t~ '5 t::' • , • ~ 1'" '. ' ,operateG nere or neany _1 years, servmg sevenii generations of cnUGren m tne area. A 

public school. is located across the street from the Center. Ms. Nichois f..:urrentiy operates 

the Center fiJi 27 children, The hours are 7:00 a.m. to 5:30 n.m. Attendance is slaili2:ered . 
.~ .~-

l""'f"'\1 r1 . l 1 t" ,1:"', 1 1 l' 1 1'" 1 "1 1 1 11 1 
I ne ,-.enter provlues oe ore anu alrer scnool Cn!IG care lor some cni/Gren anG i:lii Gay care 

1 .'1 1 1 "d 'Lf D l' ~ d' , d ' '1 '1'tor tne presenOOl eml reno tv s. OPJ{ln prOliere tnat vase on tne avaJ aD e mterlor 

space, the Center is licensed by the State of Maryiaml fbr 46 children. 

tvls. Dopkin protTered that the variances from BCZR Section 424.7A on the 

minimum Jot size, from Sedion 424.7B f()r setback requirements and from Section 301.1 
, , 

d 1 ~' ... ~, " f" 1 • , •• ' J d' "d' ,an' <.rL4. I tor tne setoacK 0 tne porcn pertam to tne eXisling ot an DUll mg anG are 

needed to legitimize existing conditions on the site. A daycare operated on the site hefbre' 

the 1 acre minimum lot size provisions were enacted. The huilding was constructed 

het()re the setback requirements f{)r a f..:hild care facility were passed. Ms. Dopkin 
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proffered that Mr. Doak, an expert land planner and surveyor, would testify that the site is 

unique based on the age of the building and the continuous use of the site as a child care 

center prior to the enactment of the zoning regulations in 1955 and the Child Care 

regulations in Section 424 in 1985. Ms. Doplcin proffered on behalfofher client and Mr. 

Doak that compliance with the setback requirements is an immense practical difficulty 

for an existing building with a long-standing use that existed prior to the current 

regulations. 

Ms. Dopkin also proffered that the site is a comer lot and the required 5 ft. fence 

would impair the sight line for drivers. Mr. Long testified regarding the fence and agreed 

that a 5 foot fence would not be practical here. Ms. Nichols agreed to design a new fence 

maccordance with the recommendations ofthe Office ofPlanning. Mr. Long was 

satisfied that a design could be agreed on between Ms. Nichols and his office. 

Ms. Dopkin proffered that the Center has operated without on site parking since 

many of the children live in the neighbor and walk to the site, or park on the street where 

public parking is available. 

Finally, Ms. Dopkin proffered evidence that the site'is supported by the 

community, is not detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare, does not impact 

traffic, or create a potential hazard from fire or other dangers, does not overcrowd the 

land or cause undue concentration of population. She proffered that Mr. Doak would 

testify there is no impact on public facilities or services, air or light. Ms. Dopkin pointed 

out that the building was constructed prior to current regulations and would be permitted 

to remain; thus the special exception request here would not interfere with the 

impermeable surface as it exists. She also stated that site has operated a child care center 
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for over 50 years and would not be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the 

regulations. 

There was no evidence offered in opposition to the evidence proffered by Ms. 

Dopkin. 

WHEREFORE, after reviewing the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and 

. in consideration of the evidence proffered, and the statements made by Counsel, it is this 

qif-tIJ day of ~ , 2003 by the County Board of Appeals 

ofBaltimore County 

ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception for a Group Child Care 

Center, Class B, for no more than thirty (30) children on site at any given time, be and is 

hereby GRANTED. 

IT IS FURTHERORDERED that the variance relief requested as follows: 

1. 	 from Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) Section 424.1B to 

permit a tence less than five (5) feet in height, to be constructed in accorda'lce 

with the recommendations of the Office of Planning; 

2. 	 from Section 424.7 A of the B.C.z.R.,to permit a lot size of 6,442.8 sq. ft. in 

lieu of the required 45,560 sq. ft.; 

3. 	 from Section 424. 7B of the B.C.Z.R., to permit aside yard setback of as close 

as 8 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft.; 0 ft. of vegetative bufier in lieu of the 

required 20 ft.; a rear yard setback of38:ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. and a 

maximum impervious surface area greater than 25% of the gross area; 

4. 	 from Section 409 of the B.C.Z.R. , to permit 0 parking spaces in lieu of 

required 6; . 

4 



5. 	 to approve an existing open projection baving a setback of3 ft. in lieu of the 

required 37.5 ft., pursuant to Sections 301.1 and 424.7 of the B.C.Z.R.; and 

6. 	 approve an existing accessory structure with a side yard setback ofas close as 

1 ft. in lieu of required 2-~ ft. pursuant to Section 400.1 ofthe B.C.Z.R. 

Any Petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance 

with Rule 7-201 through 7-210 ofthe Maryland Rules. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

/~ 
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April 24, 2003 

Carole S. Demilio 

Deputy People's Counsel for 


Baltimore County 
 ,; ',-, .-.~\ ? ",( .. 
Room 48, Old Courthouse 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

/ RE: In the Matter of Peter Rabbit Day Nursery, Inc. CP; 

Elizabeth M Nichols - Legal Owner 


Case No. 03-014-XA 


Dear Ms. Demilio: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the County Board 

of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter. 

Very truly yours, 

~1-1?O. ~C~ 
K~~ianco ftM 
Administrator . 

Enclosure 

c: Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire -. ; , 

Elizabeth M. Nichols 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Lawrence Schmidt,. Zoning Commissioner 
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM 

~ Prinled wilh Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 



Baltimore County, Maryland 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


Room 47, Old CourtHouse 

400 Washington Ave. 

Towson, MD 21204 


(410) 887·2188 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE S. DEMILIO 

People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel 
April 14,2003 

Kathleen Bianco, Administrator 

Board of Appeal for Baltimore County 

Old Courthouse 

400 Washington Avenue, Rm 49 

Towson, MD 21204 


Re: 	 Peter Rabbit Day Nursery, Inc. 

Case No.: 03-0 14-XA 


Dear Ms. Bianco: 

Enclosed please fmd an order prepared by my office with regard to the above-captioned 
case for review by the Board. In addition, enclosed is a letter fromDeborah Dopkin, stating she 
and her client have reviewed the order and are in agreement with such. 

If you have any questions, please contact my office. 

SCt~,>;2_L 
. Carole S Demilio 
Deputy People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

CSD\rmw 

Enclosures 



Baltimore County, Maryland 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


Room 47, Old CourtHouse 

400 Washington Ave. 

Towson, MD 21204 


(410) 887-2188 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE 	S. DEMILIO 
People's Counsel 	 Deputy People's Counsel 

March 13, 2003 

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire 

409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000 

Towson, MD 21204 


Re: 	 Peter Rabbit Day Nursery, Inc .. 

Case No.: 03-014-XA 


Dear Deborah: 

Enclosed please fmd a copy ofthe proposed Order I have drafted with regard to this case. 
Please review such order and let me know ofany additions or changes you feel need to be made. 

If you have any questions, please contact my office. Thanks you for your cooperation in 
. this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Carole S. Demilio 
Deputy People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

CSD/rmw 

Enclosure 

cc: Elizabeth Nichols 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE 
& VARIANCE 
SE/Corner Liberty Parkway & Duumanway * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
nIh Election District, 71h Councilmanic 

* FOR 
Elizabeth M. Nichols, Legal Owner 
Peter Rabbit Day Nursey, Inc., Lessee * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Petitioners * Case No. 03-014-XA 

.** * * * * * * * * * * 

ORDER 

Elizabeth M. Nichols is the owner of2901 Liberty Parkway; a 6,443 sq. ft. site 

zoned D.R. 10.5, located in the Dundalk area ofBaltimore County. The property is 

improved with a two-story building. Ms. Nichols operates the Peter Rabbit Day Nursery, 

Inc. on the first floor of the building, and she had resided on the second floor. A day care 

has been operating on the site since 1947. Ms. Nichols intends to move her residence, and 

wishes to expand the day care center to the second floor. She filed a Petition for Special 

Exception for a Class B, Group Child Care Center for up to 44 children, and a Petition for 

Variance from the minimum lot size, setbacks, vegetative buffer, parking spaces, and 

fencing requirements. After a public hearing, the Zoning Commissioner granted the 

special exception and variances in an Order dated September 19, 2002. 

People's Counsel appealed the Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner. The 

property was posted. A hearing was held before the Board on December 19, 2002. 

Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People's Counsel, Deborah Dopkin, attorney for Petitioner, 

Ms. Elizabeth Nichols, Petitioner, Mr. Bruce Doale. from Gerhold, Cross and Etzel, and 

Mr. Jeff Long ofthe Office of Planning and Zoning were present; There were no . . 

Protestants present. 



Ms. Demilio stated that a Group Child Care Center, Class B, is permitted ill the 

D.R. 10.5 zone by special exceplion under BCZR 424.5. A Class B Center is required for 

over 12 children. People's Counsel appealed the Order based on the number of children 

requesled (44) for a sile lhat is 6443 sq. ft. in lieu of the required 45, 560 sq. n. 

Subsequenllo the appeal, the attorneys met. 

. . 
At the onset, Ms. Dopkin slated her clienl agreed lo liIUil lhe l1llmber of children 

at lhe site at anyone time to thit-ty (30), and to CO'llstruct a fence in accordance wilh 

recorrunendations by the OfIiceofPlanning and Zoning. 

Ms. Dopkin proffered a history of the site, and details ()fthe operation on hehalf 

of her client Ms. Demilio had no ohjection torv'fs. Dopkin's proffer of lhe testimony of 

the Petitioner and Mr. Doak. Ms. Dopkin stated a t:hild care t:enter/nursery school has 

operated here t()r nearly 55 years, serving several generations ofchiidren in the area. A 

. I' hi' I " 'I (' ".." 1 II T' Ipub lC Sc 00. IS locateu across tne streetlrom tne .enter. iVIS. i\i Icno IS ntrrent y operates 

1 ,..., • I.... "'" -r 'f' ~ 1 1 .... " '""f ,~\ I~' ~ '"'t t\ " .,!' ,1tne Lemer or ~ I cnHuren. t ne nours are I :uu a.m. to _':.H) p.m. Atienuance is staggereu. 

The Center nrovides benJre and after school child t:are illr some children and an day care 
.& , r ,.I 

for the.preschool t:hiidreri. Ms. Dopkin proffered that based on the availahle interior 

'" .]. .1 h h S ~, , 1 ~ A" 1'"space, tne Lenter lS lcenseu y t e, tate of lVlarYlanU1 lor -'+0 cnlluren. 

Ms. Dopkin proffered that the variances from BCZR Section 424.7A ()n the 

minimum lot size, from Section 424.7B t()f setback requirements and from Section 30 i.1 

and 424.7 t()r the sethack of the porch pertain to the existing lot and huiiding and are 

needed to legitimize existing conditions on the site. A daycare operated on the site helbre· 

the 1 acre minimum lot size provisions were enacted. The building was constructed 

befi)re the sethack requirements t<)r a child t:are taci1ity were pa')sed. Ms. Dopkin 
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. . 

proffered that Mr. Doak, an expert land planner and. surveyor, would testify that the site is . 

. unique based on the age of the building and the continuous use of the site as a child care 

center prior to the enactment of the zoning regulations in 1955 and the Child Care 

regulations in Section 424 in 1985. Mr. Dopkin proffered on behalf of her client and Mr. 

Doak that compliance with the setback requirements is an immense practical difficulty 

for an existing building with a long-standing use that existed prior to the current 

regulations. 

Ms. Dopkin also proffered that the site is a corner lot and the required 5 ft. fence 

would impair the sight line for drivers. Mr. Long testified regarding the fence and agreed 

that a 5 foot fence would not be practical here. Ms. Nichols agreed to design a new fence 

in accordance with the recommendations of the Office of Planning. Mr. Long was 

satisfied that a design could be agreed on between Ms. Nichols and his office. 

Ms. Dopkin proffered that the Center has operated without on site parking since 

many ofthe children live in the neighbor and walk to the site, or park on the street where' 

public parking is available. 

Finally, Ms. Dopkin proffered evidence that the site is supported by the 

community, is not detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare, does not impact 

traffic, or create a potential hazard from fire or other dangers, does not overcrowd the 

land or cause undue concentration ofpopulation. She proffered that Mr. Doak would 

testify there is no impact on public facilities or services, air or light. Ms. Dopkin pointed 

out that the building was constructed prior to current regulations and would be permitted 

to remain, thus the special exception request here would not interfere with the 

impermeable surface as it exists. She also stated that site has operated a child care center 
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for over 50 years and would not be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the 

regulations. 

There was no evidence offered in opposition to the evidence proffered by Ms. 

Dopkin. 

WHEREFORE, after reviewing the BalLimore County Zoning Regulations, and 

in consideration of the eviden(,:e proffered, and the statements made by Counsel, it is this 

____day of__________, 2003 by the County Board of Appeals 

of Baltimore County 

ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception for a Group Child Care 

Center, Class B, for no more than thirty (30) children on site at any given time, be and is 

hereby GRANTED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the variance relief requested as follows: 

1. 	 from Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) Section 424.lB to 

permit a fence less than tlve (5) teet in height, to be constructed in accordance 

with the recommendations of the Office of Planning~ 

2. 	 from Section 424.7 A of the B.C.Z.R., to permit a lot size of 6,442.8 sq. ft. in 

lieu of the required 45,560 sq. ft.; 

3. 	 from Section 424.7B of the B.C~.Z.R., to permit a.side yard setback of as close 

as 8 ft. in lieu of the required 50ft.; 0 ft. of vegetative bufier in lieu of the 

required 20 ft.; a rear yard setback of 38 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. and a 

maximum,impervious surface area greater than 25% of the gross area; 

4. 	 from Section 409 of the B.C.Z.R., to permit 0 parking spaces in lieu of 

required 6; 
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5. 	 to approve an existing open projection having a setback of3 ft. in lieu ofthe 

required 37.5 ft., pursuant to Sections 301.1 and 424.7 of the B.C.Z.R.; and 

6. 	 approve an existing accessory structure with a side yard setback ofas close as 

1 ft. in lieu ofrequired 2-Yz ft. pursuant to Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R. 

Any Petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance 

with Rule 7-201 through 7-210 ofthe Maryland Rules. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Lawrence S. Wescott, Esquire, Chair 

Lawrence M. Stahl, Esquire 

Margaret Worrall 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION BEFORE THE * 
SE/Comer Liberty Parkway 
and Dunmanway * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
12th Election District 
7th Councilmanic District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
(2901 Liberty Parkway) 

CASE NO. 03-014-XA 

Elizabeth M. Nichols, Legal Owner and 

Peter Rabbit Day Nursery, Inc., Lessee 


Petitioners 

* 

* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 


FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special 

Exception· and Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Elizabeth M. Nichols 

and the lessee of the site, Peter Rabbit Day Nursery, Inc. The Petitioners are requesting zoning 

relief for property located at 2901 Liberty Parkway in the Dundalk area of Baltimore County. 

The special exception request is to approve a Class B, Group Childcare Center for up to 44 

children as a principal use in a D.R. zone, pursuant to Section 424 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations. In addition,.the following zoning variance relief is requested: 

1. 	 From Section 424.7 A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to 
pennit a lot size of 6,442.8 sq. ft. in lieu of the required 45,560 sq. ft.; 

2. 	 From Section 424.7B of the B.C.Z.R., to pennit a side yard setback of as close as 8 ft. 
in lieu of the required 50 ft.; 0 ft. of vegetative buffer in lieu of the required 20 ft; a 
rear yard setback of 38 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. and a maximum impervious 
surface area greater than 25% of the gross area; ­, 

.. 

3. 	 From Section 409 of the B.C.Z.R., to pennit 0 parking spaces inlieu of the required 
6; 

4. 	 From Section 424.1B of the B.C.Z,R., to pennit a chain link fence in lieu of the 
required solid wood stockade or panel, With a height of less than 5 ft. and a setback of 
oft. in lieu of the required 20 ft.; 

5. To approve an existing open proj ection having a: setback of 3 ft. in lieu of the required 
37.5 ft., pursuant to Sections 301.1 and 424.7 of¢e B.C.Z.R.; and 



6. 	 To approve an existing accessory structure with a side yard setback of as close as 1 ft. 
in lieu of the required 2~Y2 ft. pursuant to Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the zoning relief were Elizabeth Nichols, owner of 

the property, Bruce Doak, a representative of Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, the firm who prepared the 

site plan of the property and Deborah Dopkin, attorney at law, representing the Petitioner. There 

were no protestants in attendance. 

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this zoning 

request, consists of 6,442 sq. ft., zoned D.R.IO.5. The subject property is improved with a two-

story brick and vinyl sided building which houses the "Peter Rabbit Day Nursery"" The property 

has always contained a day care business since 1957 until the present time. Ms. Nichols, the 

proprietor of the operation, actually lives on the second floor of the. bUilding. She no longer 

intends to make the building her residence and intends to live off premises. Once her apartment 

is vacated she intends to expand her day care operation to include an after school program for 

many of the children and students in the surrounding Dundalkarea. In order to proceed with the 

expansion of her day care business, the special exception is necessary and the variance relief is 

required for the existing improvements on the property. It should be noted that she does not 

intend to construct any additional structures on site. All uses will be located within the existing 

building which has been operated in t,his fashion since 1957. 

It isclear the Baltimore CoUnty Zoning Regulations permits the Petitioners' use in a D.R. 

10.5 zone by special exception. It is equally clear that the proposed use is not detrimental to the 

primary uses in the vicinity~ Therefore, it must be determined if the conditions as delineated in 

Section 502.1 are satisfied. 
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The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence which shows that the 

use meets the prescribed standards and requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the Baltimore 

County foning Regulations. The Petitioner has shown that the use will be conducted without 

real detriment to the neighborhood and does not adversely affect the public interest. The facts' 

and circumstances do not show that the use at this particular location described by Petitioners' 

Exhibit No.1 has any adverse impact above and beyond that inherently associated with such a 

special exception use, irrespective of its location within the zone. Schultz v. Pritts, 432 A.2d 

1319 (1981). 

The use is not detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of the locality, nor tends 

to create congestion in roads, streets, or alleys therein, nor is it inconsistent with the purposes of 

the property's zoning classification, nor in any other way inconsistent with the spirit and intent of 

the B.C.Z.R. 

An area variance may lYe granted where strict application of the zoning regulations would 

cause practical difficulty to Petitioner and her property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). " 

To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following: 

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably prevent the use of 
the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily 
burdensome; 

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice to the applicant as well 
as other property owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxation than that 
applied for would give sufficient relief; and, 

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be 
observed and public safety and welfare secured. 

Anderson v. Bd. Of Appeals. Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974) . 

.., 
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After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that practical 

difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result if the variance is not granted. It has been 

established that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the property which 

is the subject of this request and that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks relief will 

unduly restrict the use of the land due to the. special conditions unique to this particular parceL 

In addition, the relief requested will not cause any injury to the public health, safety or general 

welfare, and meets the spirit and intent oftheB.C.Z.R. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this ~ay September, 2002, by this Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner, that the Special Exception to approve a Class B, Group Childcare Center for up 

to 44 children as a principal use in a D.R. zone, pursuant to Section 424 of the Baltimore County . 

Zoning Regulations, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the variance relief requested as follows: 

1. 	 from Section 424.7A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to 
permit a lot size of 6,442.8 sq. ft. in lieu of the required 45,560 sq. ft.; 

2. 	 from Section424.7B of the B.C.Z.R., to permit a side yard setback of as close as 8 ft. 
in lieu of the required 50 ft.; 0 ft. of vegetative buffer in lieu of the required 20 ft; a 
rear yard setback of 38 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. and a ma'Ximum impervious 
surface area greater than 25% of the gross area; 

3. 	 from Section 409 of the B.C.Z.R., to permit 0 parking spaces in lieu of the required 6; 

4. 	 from Section 424.1 B of the B.C.Z.R., to permit a chain link fence in lieu of the 
required solid wood stockade or panel, with a height of less than 5 ft. and a setback of 
oft. in lieu of the required 20 ft.; 

5. 	 to approve an existing open projection having a setback of 3 ft. in lieu of the required 
37.5 ft., pursuant to Sections 301.1 and 424.7 of the B.C.Z.R.; and 

6. 	 to approve an existing accessory structure with a side yard setback of as close as 1 ft. 
in lieu of the required 2-Yl ft. pursuant to Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R. 

be and is hereby GRANTED. 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty 

(30) days of the date of this Order. 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

TMK:raj 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE 
SE/Comer Liberty Parkway 
and Dunmanway * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
12th Election District 
7th Councilmanic District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
(2901 Liberty Parkway) 


CASE NO. 03-014-XA 
* 
Elizabeth M. Nichols, Legal Owner and 

Peter Rabbit Day Nursery, Inc., Lessee Lr;\ 


Petitioners 	 * ': \ ",',' ,~6'l\ "5) O. ?"; 
t~; vl:.r rl:.* * * * * * * * * * * * 
\' 	 I 

! 	 L_- --',
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW'r-:r'" . ' 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special 

Exception"and Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Elizabeth M. Nichols 

and the lessee of the site, Peter Rabbit Day Nursery; Inc. The Petitioners are requesting zoning 

relief for property located at 2901 Liberty Parkway in the Dundalk area of Baltimore County. 

The special exception request is to approve a.Class B, Group Childcare Center for up to 44 
, 	 , 

children as a principal use in a D.R. zone, pursuant to Section 424 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations. In addition, the following zoning variance relief is requested: 

1. 	 From Section 424.7A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (RC.Z.R.), to 
permit a lot size of 6,442.8 sq. ft. in lieu of the n:;quired 45,560 sq. ft.; 

2. 	 From Section 424.7B of the RC.Z.R., to permit a side yard setback of as close as 8 ft. 
in lieu of the required 50 ft.; 0 ft. of vegetative buffer in lieu of the required 20 ft; a 
re'ar yard setback of 38 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. and a maximum impervious 
surface area greater than 25% of the gross area; , 

3. 	 From Section 409 of the RC.Z.R., to permit 0 parking spaces in lieu of the required 
6; 

4. 	 From Section 424.1B of the B.C.Z.R., to permit a chain link fence in lieu of the 
required solid wood stockade or panel, with a height of less than 5 ft. and a setback of 
oft. in lieu of the required 20 ft.; 	 . 

5. To approve an existing open projection having a setback of3 ft. in lieu of the required 
37.5 ft., pursuant to Sections 301.1 and 424.7 of the B.C.Z.R.; and 
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Development Processing 

Baltimore County County Office Building 
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Development Management 	 Towson, Maryland 21204 
pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us 

September 6,2002 

Deborah C Dopkin Esquire 
409 Washington A venue 
Suite 1000 
Towson MD 21204 

Dear Ms. Dopkin: 

RE: Case Number: 03-014-XA, 2901 Liberty Parkway 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 10,2002. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended 
to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties 
(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with 
regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will 
be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards,.Ir. G i) 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR: gdz 

Enclosures 

c: 	 Peter Rabbit Day Nursery Inc, Elizabeth M Nichols, 2901 Liberty Parkway, 
Baltimore 21222 
People's Counsel 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.lIs 

T)~ Prinled wilh Soybean Ink 
\,IY on Recvcle<! Paoer 

www.co.ba.md.lIs
http:Richards,.Ir
mailto:pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us


700 East Joppa Road Baltimore County 
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 

Fire Department 410-887-4500 

Department of Permits and 
Development Management (PDM) 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

July 18,2002 

ATTENTION: George Zahner 

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW 

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF July 15, 2002 

Item No.: 006 i 009 i 

Dear Mr. Zahner: 

(014'/) 016 
"---_// 

Pursuant 
surveyed by 

to your request, the referenced 
this Bureau and the comments below 

property has been 
are applicable and 

required to_be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for 
the property. 

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Fire Prevention 
Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. 

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall comply with all 
applicable requirements of the National Fire Protection Association Standard No. 101 
"Life Safety Code" 2000 edition prior to occupancy. I 

REVIEWER: 	 LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office 
PHONE 887 4881, MS 1102F 

cc: File 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 

n~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
YiN on n~cvr,lp.t1 Paonr 

http:n~cvr,lp.t1
http:www.co.ba.md.us


TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

RWB:CEN:jrb 

cc: File 

BALTIMORE COONTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director DA TE: August 5, 2002 
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt. 

Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For July(22;'2?02 
Item Ndl 014,1 

\\ -.~.,..,,/ 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item. 

The issues of parking and children drop-off area shall be addressed. 

ZAC-7-21-:!002-ITEM NO 0/4-852002 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 


TO: Arnold Jablon 

FROM: R, Bruce Seeley Y2.~ \\1.u'\ 

DATE: .Iuly 22, 2002 

Zoning' Petitions 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of Julv 15,2002 

SUB.JECT: NO COMMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING ZONING ITEMS: 

583,001-008, 011 (014) 0 16 
.......--..-' 




-' 

Parris N. Glendening 
GovernorMaryland Department of Transportation 
John D. PorcariState Highway Administration 
Secretary 

Parker F. Williams 
Administrator 

Date: 7 . I , -0 z. 

Mr. George Zahner RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item. No. 0 l4 
Pennits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear. Mr. Zahner: 

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not 
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545­
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.lIs). 

Very truly yours, 

1/4JL 
."I..... 	 Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief 

Engineering Access Permits Division 

My telephone number is ____________ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 • Baltimore, MD 21203-0717 
~trt'1t)t dMrh·t:lc:c::" 7n7 P\'n,.+h r~I\I~yt c:::+ ... ,...,.... '" C .... h:..-" ....... ~.--.. I .............. 1"\,,"'''''\ 
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE Ill, . 
AND VARIANCE t
S/east comer Liberty Parkway * ZONING COMMISSIONER
& Dunmanway 
Ith Election District 7th Councilmanic FOR* 
District 
Legal Owner: Elizabeth M. Nichols * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Petitioner 
* 03-014-)J\ 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance ofPeople'.s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage ofany 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence senti 

documentation filed in the case. 

People's Counsel for Bali 

/"\
L!~/{AL, ~cv;."I· ,l)(/lCJ<'~~~ 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 . 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE· 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 19th day of July, 2002, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

ofAppearance was mailed to Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire,409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000, 

Towson, Maryland 21204 Attorney for Petitioner(s). 



Baltimore County, Maryland 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

Room 47, Old CourtHouse 
400 Washington Ave. 
Towson, MD 21204 

(410) 887·2188 

CAROLE S. DEMILIOPETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
Deputy People's Counsel People's Counsel 

October 21,2002 

Arnold Jablon, Director . 

Department ofPermits and 


Development Management 

III W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, MD 21204 


Hand-delivered 
Re: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

SEiComer Liberty Parkway 
and Dunmanway 
(2901 Liberty Parkway) 
12th Election District 7th Councilmanic 
Legal Owners: Elizabeth M. Nichols 
Case Nos. 03-014-XA 

Dear Mr. Jablon: 

Please enter an appeal by the People's Counsel for Baltimore County to the County 
Board ofAppeals from the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated September 19,2002 
of the Baltimore County Deputy Zoning Commissioner in the above-entitled case. 

Please fOIWard copies ofany papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate. 

\~~©~~~1~ 
,~t OCT 21 2002 ,U 

B: ©t :-
PMZJCSD/pah 

Very truly yours, 

~J 	.,fL ~ . 
f -,~ /'1~. 

Peter Max Zimmerman 

People's Counsel for BaltlITlOre County 


(!~~4~ 

Carole S. Demilio 

. Deputy People's Counsel 

c: Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000, Towson, MD 21204 
Attorney for Petitioner(s) 



Director's Office 
County Office Building Baltimore County 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue Department of Permits and 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Development Management' 410-887 -3353 
Fax: 410-887-5708 

October 21, 2002 

Deborah Dopkin, Esquire 
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Ms. Dopkin: 

RE: Case No. 03-014-XA, 2901 Liberty Parkway 

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this 
office on October 21, 2002 by Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel for 
Baltimore County. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the 
Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board). 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call 
the Board at 410-887-3180. 

Sin~er~Jy, 
.... ~."/ "~'!

/c"" i.,' V'··~, .'( t>(-..........,-\,.-..~, . 

. 	 ,J,,,,,,,",,,",,''''' 

Arnold Jablon 
Director 

AJ:rlh 

c: 	 Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM 

...,people's Counsel 

Elizabeth M. Nichols, 2901 Liberty Parkway 


~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 



TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 


The Honorable John Olszewski, Sr. 
Councilman for the 7th District 

Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

IN THE MATTER OF : PETER RABBIT DAY NURSHEY, INC. CP: 
ELIZABETH M NICHOLS-LEGAL OWNER, CASE NO.:03-014-XA 

May 2, 2003 

Enclosed please find a courtesy copy of the agreed County Board of Appeals Order 
approving a group childcare center at 2901 Liberty Parkway for not more than 30 children 
at any given time, along with variances. This involves a moderate expansion for a facility 
that has operated for many years without objection and has served the community. If you 
have any questions or if I can be of any assistance to you, please do not hesitate to contact 
my office. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

PMZ\rmw '­

Enclosure (1) 
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TRANSMISSION VERIFICATION REPORT 

TIME 10/03/2002 12:47 
NAME BOARD OF,APPEALS
FAX 4108873182 
TEL 4108873180 

DATE, TIME 10/133 12:45 
FAX NO./NAME 94108238509 
DURATION 00: 01: tiE. 
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B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 29,2002 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: 2901 Liberty Parkway 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 03-014XA 
. Petitioner: Elizabeth M. Nichols 
Property Size: 6,442.8 s.£ 
Zoning: D.R. 10.5 
Requested Action: Special Exception, Variance 
Hearing Date: September 10, 2002 

REQUEST: 

The request in this case is to allow for a class B group child care center for up to 44 children as a 
principal use in a D.R. zone pursuant to Baltimore County Zoning Regulations Section 424 and to 
request a variance from the following sections of the BCZR: a) Section 424.7A to permit alot 
size of6,442.8 square feet in lieu of the required.45,560 square feet, b)Section 424.7B to permit a 
side yard setback ofas close as 8' in lieu ofthe required 50'; 0' ofvegetative buffer in lieu of the 
required 20', a rear setback of38' in lieu of the required 50' and a maximum impervious surface 
area .greater than 2~% ofthe gross are~ c) S~cti?n 409 to .pe~tp parking ~paces ~ lieu ofthe 
requITed 6, d) Sectton 424.1B to permIt a cham link fence ill lieu of the reqUITed solid wood 
stockade or panel, with a height ofless than 5' and a setback of 0' in lieu ofthe required 20' e)to 
approve an existing open projection having a setback of3' in lieu ofthe required 37.5, pursuant 
to Sectioris 301.1 and 424.7; and e) and to approve an existing accessory structure with a side 
yard setback ofas close as l' in lieu ofthe required 2 pursuant to Section 400.1. 



The subject property is located on the southwest corner ofLiberty Parkway and Dunmanway 
Road in the Dunlogan section ofOld Dundalk .. It is a two story, single family detached dwelling. 
The property has been improved with many additions and equipment to facilitate a day care 
operation. The surrounding land use is residential and institutional, with DR 16 to the northeast 
and west, and DR 10.5 to the south. The site is directly adjacent to the Dundalk National 
Register Historic District. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The majority, ifnot all, ofthe building and site alterations requiring variances were completed 
prior to receiving the necessary permits. This office does not condone the commencementl 
completion ofwork prior to applying for and being granted the appropriate approvals. While we 
do not have an objection to the current/proposed use ofthe property for a daycare operation, we 
propose that approval be continent upon the following conditions: 

1. 	 Although it is requested that up to 44 children be accommodated, this office recommends that 
the capacity ofthe center should be phased, beginning with a maximum of20 children. The 
site is fairly constrained, with little drop offand pick up space other than curbside and no 
additional off street parking spaces to serve the center. Additionally, there is a bus stop 
located in front of the property making drop off and pick up difficult. After a reasonable 
period of time to be determined by the hearing officer, if the applicant wishes to increase the 
capacity beyond 20 children, an additional hearing shall be convened at which time this office 
will review the request. 

2. 	 The current chain link fence should be replaced with a metal picket fence that is more in 
keeping with the historic nature ofthe neighborhood. Screening in the form of shrubbery 
shall be planted along the fence line to assist with privacy and provide some relief for the 
outdoor play area that is completely paved with impervious surface. 

3. 	 The current freestanding sign shall be replaced with a professionally fabricated ground 
mounted sign that incorporates a landscaping treatment around the base. 

Section Chief,___________________________ 

AFK:LH 



BALTIM 0 RE C OUN T Y, MAR Y LAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 29, 2002 

Department ofPermits and 

Development Management 


FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

Director, Office ofPlanning 


SUBJECT: 	 2901 Liberty Parkway ­

INFORMATION: . 

Item Number: . 03-014XA 

Petitioner: . Elizabeth M. Nichols 

Property Size: 6,442.8 s.f. 

Zoning: D.R. 10.5 

Requested Action: Special Exception, Variance 

Hearing Date: . September 10, 2002 


REQUEST: 

The request inthis case is to allow for a classB group child care center for up to 44 children as a 
principal use in a D.R. zone pursuant to Baltimore County Zoning Regulations Section 424 and to 
request a variance from the following sections of the BCZR: a) Section 424.7A to permit a lot 

( 

size of6,442.8 square feet in lieu of the required 45,560 square feet, b )Section 424.7B to permit a 
side yard setback ofas close as 8' in lieu of the required 50'; 0' ofvegetative buffer in lieu of the 
required 20', a rear setback of38' in lieu of the required 50' and a maximum impervious surface 
area greater than 25% ofthe gross area, c) Section 409 to permit 0 parking spaces in lieu ofthe 
required 6, d) Section 424.lB to permit a chain link fence in lieu of the required solid wood 

. stockade or panel, with a height of less than 5' and a setba~k of0' in lieu of the required 20' e)to 
approve an existing open projection having a setback of3' in lieu of the required 37.5, pursuant 
to SectionS 301.1 and 424.7; and e) and to approve an existing accessory structure with a side 
yard setback ofas close as l' in lieu of the required 2 pursuant to Section 400.1. 



The subject property is located on the southwest corner of Liberty Parkway and Dunmanway 
Road in the Dunlogan section of Old Dundalk.. It is a twq, story, single family detached dwelling. 
The property has been improved with many additions and equipment to facilitate a day care 
operation. The surrounding land use is residential and institutiona~ with DR 16 to the northeast 
and west, and DR 10.5 to the south. The site is directly adjacent to the Dundalk National 
Register Historic District. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The majority, ifnot all, of the building and site alterations requiring variances were completed, 
prior to receiving the necessary permits. This office does not condone the commencement! 
completion of work prior to applying for and being granted the appropriate approvals. While we 
do not have an objection to the current!proposed use of the property for a daycare operation, we 
propose that approval be continent upon the following conditions: 

1. 	 Although it is requested that up to 44 children be accommodated, this office recommends that 
the capacity of the center should be phased, beginning with a maximum of20 children. The 
site is fairly constrained, with little drop off and pick up space other than curbside and no 
additional offstreet parking spaces to serve the center. Additionally,there is 'a bus stop 
located in front of the property making drop offand pick up difficult. After a reasonable 
period of time to be determined by the hearing officer, if the applicant wishes to increase the 
capacity beyond 20 children, an additional hearing shall be convened at which time this office 
will review the request. 

2. 	 The current chain link fence should be replaced with a metal picket fence th8.t is more in 
keeping with the historic nature of the neighborhood. Screening in the form of shrubbery 
shall be planted along the fence line to assist with privacy and provide some relief for the 
outdoor play area that is completely paved with impervious surface. 

3. 	 The current freestanding sign shall be replaced with a professionally fabricated ground 
mounted sign that incorporates a landscaping treatment around the base. 

Section Chief ' 
----------------~------------------------------~-----

AFK:LH 
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t4J 001 

DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, P.A. 

1000 MERCANTILJ!! - TOWSON BUILDING 


409 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4513 


(410)821-0200 


FAX TRANSMISSION LEAD SHEET 

lTOTICE 

1'lle infcrm"ti.on. c:,;on-':,-'!in<?ri :ir.the fCllo'.ving paqe::- is PRIVrLI!;'?ED A..;'\l'O CONFlDENTJ.AL anc! 
belongs to Deborah C. Ocpkin, P.A., an~/c~ iC~ ~l!ents.The lniormaticn i~ intendRd 
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;)1 e:;\l::lloye" of th<? -'.nte:1dl."d recirip.l1t l then yOU have ~ecei'Jed t.hj.s t=ar.smissi.011 i.n 

.::'::'::()~. -- REiill ONLY '!'HIS COVER :3HEET, ir:-:In-;!<;iiately call th~ rhone nUI1'..ber belcw to iilxplain 
l.i':at yeu !la-.!e !' €ceived :':"1is transmis:;).';J;-; in er.t'or, and. return all p;j,ges t.o us by mail­
It yC.l( arF. net th'<! inten(icd rectpien'~, any r-evj.ew, eXClmil~a ticn, use, di.::clc.sure, 
rq;:.::odtlc:ti:::n, r,)::.' distrib'.ltior'. of this. t.l:ansmi.ssiQr: cr the int,)rr;)ation c:onta.i{l,~d herein 
is ?;:'OEI5!'J. ~r:.. 

D.~ 	 November 27, 2002 
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FA-X NO. 	 410-887-3182 
41.0-825-3130 
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409 Washington AVenUi?; 

Towson, Maryland 21101 
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problem with this transmission .. 
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Deborah C. Dopkin 

From: "Jeff Long" <jlong@co.ba.md.us> 

To: <ddopki n@dopkinlaw.com> 

Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2002 3:17 PM 

Subject: Peter Rabbit Day Nursery, Inc 


Debra, 
Thank you for giving your immediate attention to this matter. As we discussed, the Office 

of Planning is no longer opposed to your client's Petitions for Special Exception and·Special 
Hearing. Ms. Nichols' cooperation with this office is appreciated with respect to the 
issues related to the existing fence and sign--as outlined in your recent letter. Please contact 
me if you have further questions. Jeff 

\ 
i 

10/1612002 
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DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, P.A. 
ATIORNEY AT LAW 

409 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 1000 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

TELEPHONE 410-821-0200 
FACSIMILE 410·823-8509 

e-mail ddopkin@dopkinlaw.com 

DEBORAH C. DOPKIN 

October 18, 2002 

VIA FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION 
AND FIRST CLASS MAIL 
Carole S. DeMilio, Esquire 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: 	 Peter Rabbit Day Nursery, Inc. - Case No. 03-014-XA 

Petitions for Special Exception and Variance 


Deai:Cai'ole: 

On Wednesday, October 16,.. ~Ob2.,. I :r;e<i=eiV!9d the enclosed email from Jeff 
Long in response to my letter-s 'to him of' October 7th and October 14, 2002, 
copies of which are enclosed. If you should have any questions regarding 
this matter, please do not hesitate to call me. 

In response to your telephone' inquiry, the daycare center operates 
between 6: 30 a .m. and 5: 30 p.m. There are currently 27 children at the 
center, of whom only 12 attend for the full day. There is one preschooler 
who comes for half day and 14 children who are either before and/or after 
school students. Both drop off and pick-up are staggere~ throughoui the day, 
with parents arriving by car or public transportation. By 5:00 p.m., there 
are only one' or two children at the center. It is hard to predict with 
certainty whether the additional children will be preschool, full-tim~ or 
before or after care. However, the Maryland. Childcare Administration 
Regulations limit the number of children who will. be~·p'ermi t.ted to 'use the 
second floor space based on the size of that space. 

I am trying to reach my client to determine what number the,state will 
permit and how many children of each age group she anticipates .. I will get 
back to you as soon as I speak to her~ 

Once again, thank you for your cooperation. 

Very truly yours, 

, ,:': ', ­

t'~' (.~:') ~~ (~; :.:! 


t',' t' 
'.'~ L.· 
" 1, " . 

DCD/kmc 
Enclosure 
cc: Ms. Elizabeth Nichols 
C:\docs\KMC\DCDILETTERS 2002\demillio carole.wpd 
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DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, P.A. 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

409 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 1000 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

TELEPHONE 410-821-0200 

FACSIMILE 410-823-8509 
e-mail ddopkin@dopkinlaw.com 

DEBORAH C. DOPKIN 

November 27, 2002 

VIA FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION 

AND FIRST CLASS MAIL 

Ca~ole S. DeMilio, Esquire 

Deputy People's Counsel 

206 Washington Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


RE: Peter Rabbit Day Nursery, Inc. - Case No. 03-014-XA 

Dear Carole: 

Please find enclosed the additional information regarding the above 
captioned matter. According'to Elizabeth-Nichols, the director of Peter 
Rabbit Day Nursery and owner of the property, under the Maryland Child Care 
Administration Guidelines for indoor space requirements, she is permitted a 
total of 46 students',' two more' than she ha's .r·equested under· th·ezol).ing 
peti tion:.: A copy 'bf' the applicable COMAR provision is included.' " ,. 

Also included is the stafffng pattern'.for;thild care centers.Showingthe 
number of children who are at the center during the week at different times 
of the day broken down by total number of childre'n and age group. Ms.' Nichols 
has provided this information for last year for the current. year. 

If you read these two documents together, you will see that she is 
permitted to add up to nine more children in the 5-10 year old group that 
will occupy the additional space on the second floor of the property. Only 
eight additional children could be accommodated in the younger age groups. 
As you can see from the staffing pattern report's, enrolment is divided nearly 
evenly among the three age groups and attendance is staggered over the course 
of the day. 

Ms. Nichols could not predict with certainty who her new students will 
be or their ages, but could say with certainty that she will abide by the 
State regulatory guidelines. Initially, she does not anticipate adding more 
than twelve children to the day care center and must comple.te .. building 
alterations and ad~ing sprinklers before she ~an.use the additiona~ space. 

I hope this information is helpful in 'resolving the questions you have 
. ra:j..se9." I' look forward to meeting 'with 'you Tuesday,', December 3~· 2002~0 11 

. _ "'!. I • I ".J , .::. . "T' - , " .\ ,_ ~.. •• <:. ',:. ': " - ~~ .' . (. ',.. .....' '.: ",: 

,',' .... ­
"Very tnilyyours; ", . 

" .. .-~ 

http:comple.te
mailto:ddopkin@dopkinlaw.com
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07.04.02.15 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES .. 

.15 Capacity. 

A An office shall determine the capacity of the center according to 
criteria established in: 

(1) "These regulations -affecting floor space, outdoor play" space, 
staffing, equipment, ages of the children to be enrolled, and sanitary 
facilities; and . 

(2) Applicable codes, including zoning, building, and fire codes:. 

B. An operator shall limit the total number of children in care at 

.~ne time to the capacity approved by the,office . 


•16 Enrollment and Attendance. 

"A. All children in care at anyone time are counted as being in 
. attendance for purposes of complying with the regulations goveming_ 

capacity, group size, and staff/child ratios. 

B. An operator may not enroll a child for more than 14 hours in a 

24-hour period unless approved in advance by the office. 


C. An operator shall maintain written records of: 

(1) Enrollment by the child's name, address, telephone nUIllber, 
date ofbirth, and dates and time periods for which enrolled; and 

(2) Attendance by groups of children which indicate the dates of 
attendance ofeach child in the center. " 

D. An operator may not admit an infant who is younger than 6 
weeks old. 

E. An operator may only enroll a child when the office has given~ 
written approval for the center to care" for children of that child's age . 

•17 Indoor Space ReJl.l!iremenp;. 

" A Ina center licensed before December I, 1971, a minimum of 30 
s~ua:e f~ offloor space·sh81T'be provided for each child. - .. ­

B. In a nursery school which holds a certificate of approval to oper­
ate issued by the State Board of Education~ or which holds a letter of 
exemption" from approval issued by the State Board of Education 
under Education Article, §2-206, ~otated Code of Maryland, before 
December 1, 1971, which is still in effect,a mmimum of 30 square feet 
of floor space shall be provided for each child. 

C. In a center licensed after December 1, 1971, a minimum of 35- "square feet of floor space shall be provided for each child. -" 
• 

\ 
! 

334-38 
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CHILD CARE ADMINISTRATION·· . 07.04.02.17 

D. In calculating the square footage of floor space provided for each 
c:bild, the following may not be included: 

(1) Any floor space, rooms, or areas that are not available for the 
daily program activities of the children, such .as columns, vestibules 
and corridors, food preparation areas, kitchens, bathrooms,adult 
work areas, permanently equipped isolation areas or sleeping rooms, 
storage units, and storage space; and .. 

. 	(2) Furniture, except for: 

. (a) Children's chairs and tables which are non fixed and multi­
purpose, 

(b) Moveable equipment used for infant care, such as high 
chairs and swings, 

(c) 	Moveable play equipment, . 

(d) An adult-size rocking chair or other adult-size comfortable 
chair,·· 

(e) An adult-size couch, and 

(0 Open shelves for children's daily activities. 


E. In a small center, the space· for children may include space 
within the family living area. 

F. In centers caring for infants, diapering stations shall be inCluded; 
in calculating the square footage of floor space provided for each child. 

G~ Square Footage for Programs Operating Before July 1, 1990, but 
Not Licensed as a.Child Care Center. 

(1) 	An applicant for a child care center license, who cannot meet 
. the square footage requirements of this regulation, may receive 

approval for less square footage if the applicant ·documents to the sat­
isfaction of the office that before July 1, 1990, the center was: 

(a) 	Operating as a: 

(i) Nursery school program holding a certificate of approval 
from the State Department of Education, 

(ii) Nursery school program holding a letter of exemption 
from approval from the State Department of Education, 

(iii) Preschool program connected to a parks and recreation 
department, 

(iv) Before-school and after-school child care program, or 

(v) 	School-age child care program; and 
\ 

334-39 
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07.04.02.18 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 

(b) Not licensed under the regulations then -in effect in CO-, 
MAR 10~05.01 for group day care centers.' 

(2) An -office may grant the request' for approval of required 
square, footage if the: ' 

(a) Applicant demonstrates to the satisfaction of the office the 
impossibility of complying with the minimum square footage of floor 

, space 	per child, required by §§A-F of this regulation, while main­
tainingeconomic viability; and . 

(b) Office determines that the reduced square footage for each 
child does riot threaten the child~s health, safety,or welfare. 

'H. Ifadditions or enlargements are made to a center operating un­
der reduced square footage, capacity may not be increased untiLthe 

, square footage requirements of §§A-,F of this regulation are met~· 

.18 Supervision. 

A. An operator shall ensure that each child receives: 

(1) Attention to the child's individual needs; and 

(2) Adequate supervision and care at all times which is appro- ' 
priate to the child's age and individual needs. 

B. StaffMember in Charge of a Group. 

(1) An operator shall provide a senior staff person to be in charge 
of each group of preschool children and infants and toddlers as 
needed to meet the requirements for group size and staffing in Regu­
lations .31-.33 and .68 of this chapter. 

(2) A senior staff person shall be in charge of a full day, 5-year­
old program in a preschool setting. 

(3) The operator shall provide a group leader or assistant group 
leader to be in charge of each group ofschool-age children as needed 
to meet the requirements for group size and staffing in Regulations 
.31-'.33 of this chapter. ' . 

(4) If no senior staff member, group leader, or assistant group 
leader is available, a director may be in charge of a group of children 
as needed to meet the requirements for group size and staffing in 
Regulations .31-.33 and .68 of this chapter. ­

C. StaffAvailability. 

(1) An operator shall designate a teacher, a group leader, or a 
senior staff member to be present and in charge of the: center in, case \" 
of the director's temporary absence from the center., 1 

334-46 
Supp.26 
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MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 


Child Care Administration 

STAFFING PATTERN FOR CHaD CARE CENTERS 


AND 

LETTER OF COMPLIANCE FACILITIES , ' 

Hours of Operation: Total hours per week: Oays of operation: :5' 
~~~--~~~----------~--------~~----------------~~--------~ 

Effecti 0 t O'ect ,C'-'· i Ii /if. / !ve ae:____~~~________________________________________~lr~~o~r~:~J~f-.·~-~'~~·j~I~'~~/n~'~/~v~"L/~~.~1~!~~'~ 

, OIRECTOR'S WORK SCHEDULE 

SUN: MON: FRI:' SAT: 

Number of hours each day the Oirector is regularly scheduled with a group to directly supervise children: 

SUN: MON: 7 7 THURS: ? FRI: 7 - SAT: 

See directions on back for Instructions on how to fill in the staffing pattern. 
TIme of rouplD: TOIaI It II ,. 

Day II 01 01 01 
01 2yr. aids TIIIIdIer$ IIlfanls _wpm CIIidren 18-2" 0-18mo.. 

6:00 • • • • 
6:30 '. • • • 
7:00 * • • • 
7:30 .. • • • 
8:00 • • • • 
8:30 • • • • 
9:00 • .' * • 

.9:30 • • • • 
10:00 • * • • 
10:30 '. • '. • 
11:00 ' • * • * 
11:30 • .. • • 

, 12:00 
* • * • 

12:30 • • • • 
1:00 * • * * 
1:30 • • • • 
2:00 * * * * 2:. • • • • 
3:00 * • * * 

,3:30 • • • • 
4:00 * * * * 
4:30 • • • • 
5:00 • * * • 
5:30 • • • • 
6:00 • *' • • 
6:30 • • • • 

Day(s} 
....-"';;; /'! .. /.t 

anne of ID: ,TII. 
Day .. .<""- ILl 

am_pm Cepacity; if) 

6:00 r:-~ 

• *~ •.* 
6:30 . ..-~:-'"~ -

• ~~. ~ ...."."}"C,. 

7:'00 .:!']" ~1.'l>. .. ';." 
7:30 I';-ll -\- ").. ~ ~ . 

')... 'V
8:00 • ::", V)."'" • 

8:30 '0.. -· ... . 
8:00 • * * * 8:30, • • • • 
10:00 • * * • 
10:30 • • • • 
11:00' , 111: '" 111: 111: 

11:30 • • • • 
12:410 • * • • 
12:. .---,,, . • • 
1:00 

V) 

• "-1"­ * *.\'0 
1:30 ~ •.~ • 

, "-oJ 
·2:00 

• ::: 1 * * 
2:30 ;;;·"---........ • • 
a:oo ,,'-' ,* '\Q 1 * * 
3:. • ....... • •

"­
4:00 • ,~ 

* *~ 
4:30 'il~ .·'-'''" • • 
5:00 * 

~ 
'-I * •5:. . ' • -~ • • 

: 
&.-00 * * 
&:30 • • 

Day(s} 

* 
• 

.' 

! 

* 
• 

TOIa! .. 
01 

CIriIcA'en 

':{ 

7 
If) 
0 

," 

. 

''if 
q 

If} 
W 
It) 

0 

II If 
01 01 

2 yr. aids TIIIIdIer$ 
18-24mo. 

," 

! 

, 

\ 
I 

II 
01 

Infants 
0-18noo. 

; 

" 
" 

/ 

\". *1 
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MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 

Child Care Administration 


STAFFING PATTERN FOR CHn.D CARE CENTERS 

AND 

LETTER OF COMPLIANCE FACn.ITIES 

Name of Facility: Facility #: tJ3_ 
__~~~L-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~__~__~~~~~~~__~ 

Hours of Operation:...L(J.~~---Ju...;;,....;;u:...£...__li_btal__ho_u_rs.......:..pe_r_we...;...;e_k._·;-..:.~__D_a...:.YS_of_o....:perati~_'o_n_:.....;.Jo.L....L.~~_~ 

Effective Date: Director. 

DIRECTOR'S WORK SCHEDULE ~:30 - .,::)','3L) 

SUN: MON: - ES: WED: THURS: FRI: SAT: 

INlJlTlt)er of hours each day the Director is regularly scheduled with a group to directly supervise children: 

SUN: . MON~•.:s- SAT: 

See directions on baclc for Instructions on how to til/In the stsfflng pattern. 
Time of lID: ~ IG&IiI • " " Day Age: ,:.2:~:? 

, 01 01 01 
01 2 JL GIlls Toddlers IIIIants__ pm 

C8paCI\y: 1 ChIIdn!n 1&01_ 0-18mo. 

Time of lID: -rT. .btaI ."
II -II 1/ 

Day Age: ~-.v " 01 01 01 
at 2 yr. GIlls ToddIeq Infants

__pm 
I~ R CtIiIcIren 1&-.24l1l(I. 0-18mo. 

6:00 • • • • 8:00 • • • • 
6:30 • • • • 
7:00 • • • • 
7:30 • • • • 

6:30 • :~ 
• '2 I 

7:00 • • IJ I 
7:30 ~ 

~ .I".... ,... • • 
8:00 ....... •• • • ::2 ::J 
8:. • ~"'" • "I .-:< 
9:00 • • "7 

8:00 • *' • I 
8:30 • • • wt=l 
9:00 • I: • 7' 

· 
9:30 • • 9:30 .. II • 
10:00 • • 10:00 ~ • * •' . 
10:30 .~ • 
11:00 ~ • 
11:30 · ~ I{: ~~ • 
12:00 .~ · ~ ~* 12:30 

I~ r-- • .~ ~. 1:00 

~ 'r) .~ ~. 
1:30 Y5 .--....;;: ".2:00 

Ii~. ~ • 
2:30 " ~ "v· \) • 
3:00 

~ 
.~ • .(., :~ 

3:. • • .t ~ 

10:30 a ,­

• • 
11:00 

~ .~. 
, • 

11:30 ~ \'j. , • 
12:00 

~ ~ * + • 
12:30 • + • 
1:00 ~ • • •-.... 
1:30 ~' • • • . 

·2:00 • • • / 

2:30 • • • "3."00 • • • 'r--~ 
! 

.., 
~ 

·3:30 "t'~ t ' • • • 5~. : 

4:00 • • 1./ I 4:00 ~ • • • V 
4:30 • -­ • J.I , 
5:00 ... ~ • • • f) i'J 

4:30 d~ • • • ~-5:00 • • • • ..... j 
, 

5:30 • • • • 5:30 • • • • 0 " 6:00 • • • • , 6:00 • .; • • ,
.', 

6:30 • • • • 6:30 • • • • 
Day(s) Day(s) , 

.' 



MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 

Child Care Administration 


STAFFING PATIERN FOR CHaD CARE CENTERS 

AND 

LETIER OF COMPLIANCE FACILITIES 

Name of Facility: Facility #: 
--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~----------~:---~~~----~ 

Hours of Operation:---=iC....:~--""'--.....:;.:L);;:;....__l1_o_ta.;..l_ho_u_rs--:.p_e_rw_eek_:~_____D....;ays__o_f_O.::...pe_ra_tio_n_:--L--:._...L....-"=~,l--I 

Effective Date: Director: 
--------------------------------------------~~~~~~~~~~--:.~~~ 

DIRECTOR'S WORK SCHEDULE 

SUN: MON: UES: WED: FRI: SAT: 

Number of hours each day the Director is regularly scheduled with a group to directly supervise children: 

SUN: SAT: 

See directions on back for Instruct/ons on how to fill In the staffing pattern. 
TIme of 

Day 
.otpm 

IRmIfIGroup 10: LIZ TOIIII, 
of 

ChIdren 

•
of

2,.-. c*:b 

41 
of 

Toddlers 
1~4mo. 

41 
of 

IntanIs 
0-18mo. 

Age: _..... -/LJ 
C8paI:iIr. 

/LJ 

6:00 

6:30 

7:00 

7:30 

8:00 

8:30 

1:00 

, 1:30 

10:00 

10:30 . 

11:00 

11:30 

12:00 

12:30 

1:00 

1:30 

2:00 

2:30 

3:00 

3:30 

4:00 

4:30 

5:00 

5:30 

6:00 

6:30 

• • • 
• • • 
• • • 
• 

l~• 
• 

• 
• • 
If: • • 
• • •

'. • • 
• • • 
If: * * 
• • • 

.... "'" .. ~ • 

~ 
• 

~. 
~ .. 
~: r ~. 

~ 
\;I 
~ •.\) 

~ ~ ~ •~ 
tU .~ • 

~ '" • -'- ­ -­ • 

* • •, 

• • • 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
If: 

• 
If: 

• 
If: 

• 
•• 
• 
If: 

• 
If: 

• 
If: 

•.'
• 
If: 

• 
If: 

• 

«il 
iJ 

tI 

I 

"~. - --­ f--' 

IA 
~ 
t" 

0 -

c 

Day(s} 

TIme of 
Day 

.otpm 
Age: 

~ 

10: 
~ 

of 
ctIIdren 

, 
'-of 

2Jf.GIds 
'*01 

TadI:IIeq 
1~4mo. 

'*01 
Infants 

0-18mo. 

6:00 

6:30 

7:00 

7:30 

8:00 

8:30 

1:00 

1:30 

10:00 

10:30 

11:00 

11:30 

12:Gq 

12:30 

1:00 

1:30 

·2:00 

2:30 

3."00 

3:30 

4."00 

4:30 

5."00 

5:30 

6:00 

6:30 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
If: 

• 
If: 

• .. 
• 
If: 

• 
If: 

• 
If:

.' 
If: 

• 
If: 

• 
If: 

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
:I: 

• 
If: 

• 
If: 

• 
If: 

• 
If: 

• 
* 
• 

'* 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
If: 

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

* 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 
If: 
~ 

• 
If: 

• 
If: 

• 
If: 

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 
If: 

• 

* 
• 
If: 

• , 
If: 

• 
• 
• 

* 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

, 

-

I 

, 
. 
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MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
Child Care Administration ' 

STAFFING PATI'ERN FOR CHan CARE CENTERS . 
AND 

LEITER OF COMPLIANCE FAOLITIES 

Name of Facility: c Facility #: 
----~~~~~~~~~~y/~~~~~~~~~~----~----~~~~----------4 

Hours of Operation: {, "3il '~S-:, ) Total hours per week: -- Days of operation: 
~~~~~~~------------~------~~----~--~--------~--------~ 

Effective Date:~-=:..:..l....r...;;;......-,-,-,--,-_________________________D;;;.:.;.irect=.;;.or;";;':-l::;:~~~..;;;..Lu-.::../..:..t_~...:;L..:..A~'o~L~y' 

DIRECTOR'S WORK SCHEDULE 

SUN: MON: THURS: FRI: SAT: 

, Number of hours each day the Director is regularly scheduled with a group to directly supervise children: 

SAT:SUN: 

See directions on back for instructions on how to fill in the staffing pattern . " 

Time of IRmIIIGroup 10: -z::.. 
Day Age: .;J ­ ~~ 

..or pm C8pacity: tj 
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your 

DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, P.A. 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 


409 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 1000 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 


TELEPHONE 410-821-0200 

FACSIMILE 410-823-8509 


e-mail ddopkin@dopkinlaw.com 


'~', I am pleased to se you that Li z ls, the Director 
Peter Rabbit Day Nursery, has revi proposal is 

eable to the 1 tatiPD of thirtY,chil at anyone t at 

• • !, -.DCD/kmc: " . , .. ',' :.: . 
~ . ";" ... '. <, 

Enclosure 
cC:. Ms." Elizabeth Nichols

I ~ ..... •• •••.•. 

C:\docs\KMC\oCD\LETTERS 2002\demillio carole3. wpd 

DEBORAH C. DOPKlN 

December 9, 

VIA FACSIMILE' TRANSMISSION 
AND FIRST CLASS V~IL 
Carole S. DeMilio~ Es re 

y People's Counsel 

206 Washington Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


RE: Peter Rabbit Day Nursery, 

..' ; ".~ 

Day Nursery. 

When I spoke to Ms. 
hearing 
the 1rate 

ty College 
it were possible to s 

31st. I subs 

, ' r' ..~~ l' • I 

Nichols, I advis that we would have 
the ~oard of 

her 
s so the Board can 

in an order. she teaches at 
Janyary 2, 2003, Ms. Nichols as if 

e th~ hea 
th the Board of Appe 

en December 17th 
ly checked and 

was advised that r 19 th, is ,avail e if you are 
setting the for that date. 

Please let me know if we Gan move rward on the schedule. 
ciate your ongoi cooperation. 

Very truly yours, 

2002 

Inc. - Case No. 03-014-XA 

I 

mailto:ddopkin@dopkinlaw.com


DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, P.A. 
ATIORNEY AT LAW 


409 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 1000 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

TELEPHONE 410-821-0200 
FACSIMILE 410-823-8509 

e-mail ddopkin@dopkinlaw.com 

DEBORAH C. DOPKIN 

April 9, 2003 

Carole S. DeMilio, Esquire 
Deputy People's Counsel 
400 Washington Avenue 
Old Courthouse, Room' 47 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: Peter Rabbit Day Nursery, Inc. - Case No. 03-014-XA 

Dear Carole: 

Thank you for your letter of March 13, 2003 and the proposed 
Order for Peter Rabbit Day Care Center. I have reviewed the Order 
as Ms. Nichols, the proprietor of the center. Both my' ient 
and I do not feel that there are any changes or additions that need 
to be made to the Order. We appreciate your taking the time to 
,~?'y,~,,;@X a.J!t~~gs;i::t,.,!,,; ;;i,i!~' .. ',"( ')' .., ::: 

.,> ; !' , ~,,'~ ,;~: ; '., . 

Please let me know if you would like me to contact the County 
Board of Appeals to let them know that we are in agreement with the 
Order as drafted. 

Once again, thank you for your cooperation in this matter. 

Very truly vours, 

/'Y~A(jY~lZor::C. Datkid 
DCD/kmc 

Enclosure' - " 

cc: Ms. Elizabeth Nichols 

c::do9s..%-M9pCR~I3JT~RS;2..o03 \demi lho carole,wpd 
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DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, P.A. 

1000 MERCANTILE - TOWSON BUILDlNG 


409 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4513 


(410)821-0200 


FAX TRANSMISSION LEAD SHEET 

NOTICE 

The inform<'.tiQIl <;;ontained in the follow~n9" page~ i5 PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL an.::! 
belongs to Deborab C. Dapkin, P.A • and/Qr its clients. The information is intand~d 
solely tor the use of the person or entity named below to whoI!'. it i::; addre::!~ed. 
Deborah C. Dopk1.n, P.A.. eKpresGly preserves and assert5 all p.t'ivlleges and 1mru'.lni 1::i<;;5 
i:lpplicable to this trcii.nl>rnission. It 'IOU are not the ~ntended recipient OJ: an 3Qent 
or eroployeH of the intenCied recipient, then YOU have received this transmission 5.n 
.~.rror -- RE}.D ONLY THIS CaVER SHEET, immediately call the phone n\tJ-nber below to explalD 
that. you ha.iJe received this transmission in er.r;Oi:, and return all pages to '... 5 by lHHil. 
If y01.t are not the int.ended recipi~nl;., any review, eXamination, \lS~1 disclosur<,,_. 
reproducCl.cn, or distribution of this transmiasion or the informa.tion contained herej.n 
is PROHIBITED. 

DATE: 	 October 18, 2002 

NAME: 	 Carole S. DeMilio/Esquire 
Deputy people's Counsel 

COMPA..."iY: 	 People I S Counsel 

FAX NO. 	 410-887 3182 

RE: 	 Nichols Property 

SENDER: 	 Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire 

1000 Mercantile TOWSon 3uilding 

409 Washington Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Please contact (410) 821-0200 should you experience any 
problem with this transmiSsion. 

Fax Number: (410) 823--8509 

Number of 	Pages, Including This Lead Sheet: 3 

Hard Copy 	to Follow? yes 

Comments to Recipient: 

http:reproducCl.cn
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DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, P.A. 

1000 MERCANTILJi: - TOWSON BUILDING 


409 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4513 


(410) 821-0200 


FAX TRANSMI;;SION LEAD SHli.:li.:T 

fSI'OTICE 

'I'be inforlu<'.:;ion c:lnt.ained in the follo\"ing pages .i.:::: PRT.VH,EGED AND CONFIDENtIAL a.nd 
belongs to lieboxah C. Dopkin, P.A., andlor its clients. Th~ informa~ion is intended 
solely for the u~e of the person. or t:\'itH.y named belo.v te· '...rhom it is addressed. 
De:to.rah C. Lopkin, E' ••L\. expressly preserves and a$~erts all p:ivileges and irrill11lnitie.'3 
applicable to this transmission. If yeu are not the int.endEd reciRient or an a g .. :-: t. 
or ~rnployee of th~ intended recipient. then Vou have reoeived this transmission in 
c.r:rot READ ONLY THIS COVE~ SHe:e:T, itrune.diately call the phOnti tltunbl:Jr belo\v to explainn 

tl1at YOll 11ave received this transmission In error, and return all pages to '<..l$ by nail. 
If you are not tbe int.ended recipient. any H.view, eXamini!tion. use, dl.S(;l ('}!'l\~re, 
cf.1[l.r.C'ldu<'t.iQl'I, or distribution of thls 't'.r:\nsrni.ssicn or thE!' in!ormation contai:1eci herein 
i!) FROHIBITED. 

DATE; 	 December 9, 2002 

NAl-1E: 	 Carole S. DeMilio f Esquire 
Deputy Psople' s :ouns~:l 

COMPANY: 	 People's Counsel 

FAX NO. 	 410-887-3182 
410-825-3130 

RE: 	 Nichols Property 

SEI-JDER: 	 Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire 

1000 Mercant ile - TOT,r,IBOn Buildin':) 

409 washington Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 212{l4 


Please contact (4l0) f::21-0200 should you experience any 
problem wit.h this transmission, 

Fax Number: (410) 82>8509 

Numb@r of 	Pages, Including This Lead Sheet: 2 

Hard Copy 	 to Follow? yes 

Comments ~~o Recipient: 
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DEBORAH C. DOplON 1 P. A • 


1000 MERCANTIL:!! - 'raWSON BUILDDW 

409 WASHTNGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4513 

(410)8210200 


'l'h"" ::':iforr.,,,1:;:)!1 (;On::ainBrl i r. ~he :Cllo''lc.!)';! paqe:, is PR!:V;!:Lili::';cO 1\.'10 C()I{P1DENT!Jl.L ancl 
belongs to )ebo[ah C, Dopk1n, ?A., an(/cr it~ clie~ts. The lnfo[~aticn is interojRd 
sO:"ely fo!: tl':e i';','3~ cf -::h!:! per.:;cn or er;t.i narr.~d below t) \-Jhnlt! it ~$ ':lddr:esseci. 
L~f;.bnrah C. )op:.cir:_ P.Jl~. expressly p.r6S€t'ves and !;iSScr~s £;11 f.'r:vile.ges ::111Ci. ijT:rt\uniti~.7. 
appll.(:,;ible- to rJ1js t.ransmissl.on_ ,If V,)U a~~ no:. ~hi?" j.nten(i~d .rec.ipi~nt 0:;"" an agent. 
or emclc>'le" of th.:> ;'.. ntend",d l'ecip.',E'!l1t. the71 yo\.: t:,;ve: ;:e:::si'led lU:3 tra:lsmissloil i,lI 
e.:ro,r --•.B£,'UJ ONLY 'I'H!':: COVER GHEET, iI:lrn?Qia.tely call the ?hone murber belo"v to E~l(plain 
that yeu ha"Je received this t:an9mis~j.o~) in errol, and return all pages to us by mail. 
It YC,l\ arp. j,Ct. t.h~ inte'!;(:cd rectpien';, .::.riy r-ev),ew, ex"llni;\atic:'l, use, di,,::c.i.osure, 
rGprodw::tic:n! (:1' di5t.ri,b'.ltion of this t.l'ansmi.~si(>r.. cr t.he 1r1t()l:l;tation contal'nt:;d herein 
is E'F;OEle.I'J"E:D, 

DATE: 	 November 27, 2002 

NAME: 	 Carole S. De.'1ilio, E~;quira 

Deputy People (5 Coun~;el 

CO!'vl!='A:.\JY r' e l 8 Counsel 

FiU( NO. 	 410-887-3182 
4.":..0"825-3130 

R3: 	 Nichols Property 

1000 i":el~cant ile - To;vson Bui lding 

409 Washington "'.\Ten',..];? 


Towson, Maryland 21)O~ 


PI ea 58 contact (410 j 821- 0200 should you expel'ience ar:.y 
problem with this tr~nsmission. 

Fax Number: ( 41. ::. 0 ) 823 - 8 5 a9 

Number of Pages, Including :, Lead Sheet: ~ 

Hard Copy to Follow? yes 

Comments to Recipient; 
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lIN THE MATTER OF '" BEFORE THE 
'\THE APPLICATION OF 
BOB CAT PROPERTIES. LLC - '" COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
IPETITIONER FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

liON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE ' '" OF 
ISIS COCKEYSVILLE ROAD 
:233 COCKEYSVILLE ROAD 
I ' 

18TH ELECTION DISTRICT 
13 RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
I ' 
! ' 

I 
'" *'" '" 

Bob Cat Properties, LLC ("Petiti'oner")is the owner of 233 Cockeysville Road; 


IPerforn1ance Cycles, Inc. (hereinafter "Performance") is Lessee thereof. The site is zoned
,l ' , 
lManufacturing Light (ML-IM). Performance operates a motorcycle repair facility (service garage). 
I 

I 
i Petitioner seeks Special Hearing relief to permit Performance to sell used motorcycles. 


I The Special Hearing Petition was approved by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner on April 

I 
I 

118,2002. People's Counsel filed a timely appeal. A hearing was held before the Board of Appeals 

I 
i("CBA") on July 16,2002. Public deliberation was held the same day. 
I 

, i Deborah Dopkin, attorney for the property owner and tenant, and Carole S. Demilio, 

: iDeputy People's Counsel, were present. 

In a prior case, the site received Special Exception approval for a service garage. Ms. 

Demilio agrees that a service garage is 'a permitted use in this zone. She is not challenging the 

special exception use previously granted. In the instant case, Petitioners filed a Special Hearing 

Petition to sell motorcycles. People's Counsel filed an appeal because used automobile and 

motorcycle sales are not permitted in the ML zone. Used motor vehicle sales are permitted by right I 
i 

in the Business Roadside zone, and by special exception in the Business Major zone with a PUD-C. I 
'II 

Ms. Demilio stated that under very limited conditions, and with appropriate restrictive language in , 

an Order, occasional sales of used vehicles incidental to the service garage use has been permitted. I 
! 

Ms. Demilio stated that in her opinion the appropriate and necessary restrictive language was not I 
I 
1 



'. !.\ 
fN THE MATIER OF * BEFORE THE. 
THE APPLICATION OF 
BOB CAT PROPERTIES. LLC - * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
PETITIONER FOR VARIANCE 

ION PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE * OF 
II SIS COCKEYSVILLE ROAD 
j i239 COCKEYSVILLE ROAD * BAL TIMORE-GOlThlTY 
: . 8TH ELECTION DISTRICT ----­
I }RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * e~'\~~~). '02-322-A 

* * * * * * * * * 
ORDER 

The Office of People's Counsel filed an appeal in this case from a setback variance for a 

construction storage yard granted by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner. This case was filed as a companion 

case to Case No. 02-321-SPH for Special Hearing relief, which was also appealed by People's Counsel. 

. A hearing was held before the County Board of Appeals ("Board") on July 16,2002. Carole S. 

Demilio, Deputy People's Counsel, and Deborah C. Dopkin, attorney for Petitioners, were present. 

At the hearing, Ms. Demilio stated that, if the Board limits the Special Hearing relief by the 

restrictions agreed to by the parties and their counsel in Case No. 02-321-SPH, her office will dismiss the 

appeal in this case. She stated under those circumstances it would not be in the public interest to appeal the 

variance relief. 

In light of the Order signed by this Board in Case No. 02-321-SPH, the appeal of People's 

: ; Counsel in the instant case is hereby dismissed. 
I; 
; ; 

! i 
1 : 
; : 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201 

i ! • 
: : through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules. 
: . 
~ : 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

~~ 
h rles L. Marks, Chai 

-c 


